

Nos. 08-7412 & 08-7621

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERRANCE JAMAR GRAHAM,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writs Of Certiorari to the District Court Of Appeal,  
First District, State Of Florida

---

**BRIEF FOR THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., CHARLES  
HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE &  
JUSTICE, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JOHN PAYTON  
*Director-Counsel*  
DEBO P. ADEGBILE  
CHRISTINA SWARNS  
JIN HEE LEE  
\*VINCENT M. SOUTHERLAND  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
99 Hudson St., 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 965-2200  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Additional counsel listed inside cover*

---

---

CHARLES J. OGLETREE, JR.  
ROBERT J. SMITH  
CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON  
INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE  
125 Mt. Auburn St., 3rd Floor  
Cambridge, MA 02138

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L St., NW, 12th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Challenges of Developing an Effective Attorney-Client Relationship with a Teen- ager .....	4
A. A Child’s Tendency to Mistrust Adults Impedes the Development of a Proper Attorney-Client Relationship .....	7
B. Adolescents’ Limited Comprehension of Core Legal Concepts, Institutional Actors, and the Adjudicatory Process Complicates the Development of an Effective Attorney-Client Relationship...	11
C. Adolescent Deficits in Judgment, Temporal Perspective and Susceptibil- ity to Peer Influence Hamper Effective Representation of a Child Client.....	12
II. Compromised Attorney/Child-Client Rela- tionships Hinder Defense Counsel’s Ability To Conduct A Constitutionally Appropriate Factual Investigation.....	15
III. Compromised Attorney/Child-Client Rela- tionships Can Yield Flawed Decisions to Accept or Reject Plea Bargains .....	19

IV. Compromised Attorney/Child-Client Relationships Can Contribute to Children Facing Inappropriately Harsh Prison Conditions .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	3
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	20
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) .....	16
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	10
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	3,5
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. ____, 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008).....	17
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966) .....	3
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	21
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	5
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	5
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 563 (2005) .....	3,4,5,12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	5,15,16, 18
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 833 (1988).....	4
<i>United States v. Leviner</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D. Mass. 1998).....	10
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) .....	16
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	15
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	15

U.S. Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 3,4,6,27

Other Authorities

- A.B.A. Standards for Criminal Justice:  
Prosecution & Def. Function, Standard 4-  
3.2(a) ..... 15, 16
- A.B.A. Standards for Criminal Justice:  
Prosecution & Def. Function, Standard 4-  
6.1(b) ..... 19-20
- Paolo G. Annino, *Children in Florida Adult  
Prisons: A Call for a Moratorium*, 28 Fla.  
St. U. L. Rev. 471 (2001) ..... 25
- Paolo G. Annino et al., *Juvenile Life Without  
Parole for Non-Homicide Offenses: Florida  
Compared to the Nation* (July 2009)..... 8
- Annette Ruth Appell, *Representing Children  
Representing What?: Critical Reflections on  
Lawyering for Children*, 39 Colum. Hum.  
Rts. L. Rev. 573 (2008) ..... 8
- Douglas A. Berman, *From Lawlessness To  
Too Much Law?: Exploring the Risk of  
Disparity from Differences in Defense  
Counsel Under Guidelines Sentencing*, 87  
Iowa L. Rev. 435 (2002) ..... 20
- Donna M. Bishop, *Juvenile Offenders in the  
Adult Criminal Justice System*, 27 Crime  
& Just. 81 (2000) .....10, 11, 25, 26
- Donna M. Bishop & Hillary Farber, *Joining  
the Legal Significance of Adolescent Devel-  
opmental Capacities with the Legal Rights*

<i>Provided by In Re Gault</i> , 60 Rutgers L. Rev. 125 (2007) .....	13-14
C. Antoinette Clarke, <i>The Baby and the Bathwater: Adolescent Offending and Punitive Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 53 U. Kan. L. Rev. 659 (2005) .....	2,6,7,21
Laura Cohen & Randi Mandelbaum, <i>Kids Will Be Kids: Creating a Framework for Interviewing and Counseling Adolescent Clients</i> , 79 Temp. L. Rev. 357 (2006) .....	12, 13, 14,17
Douglas L. Colbert et al., <i>Do Attorneys Really Matter?: The Empirical and Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail</i> , 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 1719 (2002) .....	18
Steven Drizin & Greg Luloff, <i>Are Juvenile Courts a Breeding Ground for Wrongful Convictions?</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 257 (2007) .....	4
Jeffrey Fagan, <i>This Will Hurt Me More Than It Hurts You</i> , 16 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 1 (2002) .....	25
Lisa M. Farabee, <i>Disparate Departures Under the Federal Sentencing Guidelines: A Tale of Two Districts</i> , 30 Conn. L. Rev. 569 (1998) .....	20
Barry Feld, <i>A Century of Juvenile Justice: A Work in Progress or a Revolution that Failed</i> , 34 N. Ky. L. Rev. 189 (2007) .....	9,12
Barry Feld, <i>Unmitigated Punishment: Adolescent Criminal Responsibility and LWOP Sentences</i> , 10 J. L. & Fam. Stud. 11 (2007) .....	13
Thomas Grisso, <i>The Competence of Adolescents as Trial Defendants</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 3, 16 (1997) .....	7,11,23

Thomas Grisso et al., <i>Juveniles' Competence to Stand Trial: A comparison of Adolescents' and Adults' Capacities as Trial Defendants</i> , 27 Law and Hum. Behav. No. 4, 333 (2005) .....	24
Samuel Gross, <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005) .....	4
Janet C. Hoeffel, <i>Toward a More Robust Right to Counsel of Choice</i> , 44 San Diego L. Rev. 525 (2007) .....	10, 17, 22
Kristin Henning, <i>Loyalty, Paternalism, and Rights: Client Counseling Theory and the Role of Child's Counsel in Delinquency Cases</i> , 81 Notre Dame L. Rev. 245 (2006) .....	12, 13, 14
Theresa Hughes, <i>A Paradigm of Youth Client Satisfaction: Heightening Professional Responsibility for Children's Advocates</i> , 40 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 551 (2007) .....	7, 13
Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Youth Offenders in the United States in 2008</i> (2008) .....	9
Michelle Jacobs, <i>People from the Footnotes: The Missing Element in Client-Centered Counseling</i> , 27 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 345 (1997) .....	10
Amanda M. Kellar, <i>They're Just Kids: Does Incarcerating Juveniles With Adults Violate the Eighth Amendment?</i> , 40 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 155 (2006).....	25

Sheldon Krantz et al., <i>The Right to Counsel in Criminal Cases: The Mandate of <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> (1976)</i> .....	18
Michael Lindsay, <i>The Impact of Gault on the Representation of Minority Youth</i> , 44 No. 3 <i>Crim. Law Bulletin</i> 4 (2008) .....	9
Nat'l Council on Crime and Delinquency, <i>And Justice for Some: Differential Treatment of Youth of Color in the Justice System</i> , (Jan. 2007) .....	9
Kenneth Nunn, <i>The Child as Other: Race and Differential Treatment in the Juvenile Justice System</i> , 51 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 679 (2002) .....	9
Michael Pinard, <i>The Logistical and Ethnical Difficulties of Informing Juveniles About the Collateral Consequences of Adjudications</i> , 6 <i>Nev. L. J.</i> 1111 (2006).....	13, 24
Patricia Puritz & Katayoon Majd, <i>Ensuring Authentic Youth Participation in Delinquency Cases: Creating a Paradigm for Specialized Juvenile Defense Practice</i> , 45 <i>Fam. Ct. Rev.</i> 466 (2007).....	6, 10, 21
Melinda Schmidt et al., <i>Effectiveness of Participation as a Defendant: The Attorney-Juvenile Client Relationship</i> , 21 <i>Behav. Sci. Law</i> 175, 179 (2003) .....	22
Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>Developmental Incompetence, Due Process, and Juvenile Justice Policy</i> , 83 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 793, 816 (2005).....	14, 23
Elizabeth S. Scott & Thomas Grisso, <i>The Evolution of Adolescence: A Developmental</i>	

<i>Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform</i> , 88 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 137 (1997) .....	7, 13
Elizabeth S. Scott & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 799 (2003).....	6
Abbe Smith, “ <i>I Ain’t Takin No Pled</i> ”: <i>The Challenges in Counseling Young People Facing Serious Time</i> , 60 Rutgers L. Rev. 11 (2007) .....	19
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 Ann. Rev. Clin. Psych. 459 (2009).....	2, 6, 11, 13, 14, 17, 26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Jus- tice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Dispro- portionate Minority Confinement 2002 Up- date</i> (Sept. 2004) .....	9
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Juvenile Jus- tice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Minori- ties in the Juvenile Justice System</i> (Dec. 1999).....	8
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>OJJDP Statistical Briefing Book</i> (2008).....	10
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Juvenile Jus- tice and Delinquency Prevention, <i>Juveniles in Corrections</i> (June 2004) .....	8
Julie Whitman & Robert Davis, <i>Snitches Get Stitches: Youth Gangs, and Witness In- timidation in Massachusetts</i> , The National Center for Victims of Crime (2007).....	18
